
 
 
 

Highways Committee 
 
 
Date Monday 17 July 2023 

Time 9.30 am 

Venue Council Chamber, County Hall, Durham 

 
 

Business 
 

Part A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   

2. Substitute Members   

3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 May 2023 (Pages 3 - 6) 

4. Declarations of Interest, if any   

5. Definitive Map Modification Application to record Sleightholme 
Moor Road/Track as a Restricted Byway - Report of Corporate 
Management Team (Pages 7 - 52) 

6. Such other business, as in the opinion of the Chairman of the 
meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration   

 
 
 

Helen Lynch 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 
County Hall 
Durham 
7 July 2023 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



To: The Members of the Highways Committee 
 

 Councillor R Ormerod (Chair) 
Councillor G Hutchinson (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors D Boyes, I Cochrane, T Duffy, C Kay, J Higgins, 
J Howey, L Maddison, R Manchester, E Mavin, D Oliver, 
E Peeke, I Roberts, K Robson, A Simpson, G Smith, A Sterling, 
F Tinsley, M Wilson and D Wood 

 
 
 
 
 

Contact:  Joanne McCall Tel: 03000 269701 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Committee Room 2, County Hall, 
Durham on Monday 22 May 2023 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor R Ormerod (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors J Higgins, J Howey, G Hutchinson (Vice-Chair), R Manchester, 
E Peeke, I Roberts, K Robson, A Simpson, A Sterling, M Wilson, D Wood and 
M Stead  
 

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors C Kay, E Mavin, D Oliver 
and F Tinsley.  
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
Councillor M Stead was present as substitute for Councillor E Mavin.  
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5 Waldridge Parking & Waiting Restrictions, Traffic Regulation Order 
2023  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Corporate Director of Regeneration, 
Economy and Growth which advised Members of objections received to the 
consultation concerning changes to the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) in 
Waldridge and requested that they considered the objections made during the 
informal and formal consultation period (for copy see file of minutes).  
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



D Lewin, the Strategic Traffic Manager provided a detailed presentation including a 
map indicating the location plan of proposals and associated buildings, aerial 
photos, photographs of the site, and details for the following restriction: 
 

 To introduce ‘no waiting at any time’ restrictions for the full extent of the 
Waldridge ‘spine road’ and around its adjoining junctions with Chester Street 
(Back), Poplar Street, Lime Street & Cedar Street to maintain access at all 
times for all road users. A total of 8 objections were received during the 
informal and formal consultation period.  

 
The Strategic Traffic Manager informed Members that separate to this proposal, 
local members were in the process of funding an off-street  
layby within the verge of Chester Street (Back)/Poplar Street which would 
accommodate up to 20 vehicles in an effort to improve parking availability within the 
village. The Strategic Traffic Manager confirmed that the layby was subject to 
planning permission.  
 
The Chair advised that although local members were not present at the meeting, 
they were in full support of the proposal. 
 
Mr M Weightman addressed the Committee in objection to the proposal and 
expressed his thanks for the opportunity to speak. He stated that the lane in 
question was one of three access routes into the village and in his opinion was 
minor in comparison to the other two. He explained that the streets in the village 
were navigated regularly by HGVs, large vans and refuse vehicles and explained 
that turning circles were available. Mr Weightman pointed out that there were many 
terraced streets in Chester-le-Street where access for emergency vehicles could be 
viewed as an issue and these streets were not dissimilar to the village of Waldridge.  
 
Mr Weightman stressed that his main objection was the 4.5m extension of the 
yellow lines into the side streets as this would directly impact on residents who park 
outside their property. He felt that these residents would be treat unfairly and 
expressed concern that displaced cars would cause disruption and create conflict 
with neighbours.  
 
The Strategic Traffic Manager advised that Highways had certain standards to 
apply and explained that by extending the yellow lines by 4.5m complied with 
standards for a turning circle for larger vehicles. He accepted that large vehicles 
had managed to make manoeuvres in the past but stressed that the current layout 
did not meet the required modelling and standards.  
 
Councillor Stead informed the Committee that two properties in the area had 
modernised their yards to allow for parking and one property had constructed a 
garage. He stressed the importance of clearance within the village, particularly for 
large vehicles such as refuse vehicles and felt that the proposal would improve 
access for all.   

Page 4



 
In response to a question from Councillor Howey regarding Chester Street, the 
Strategic Traffic Manager confirmed that there were no frontages on Chester Street 
and explained that the purpose of the yellow lines was to help vehicles manoeuvre 
safely.  
 
Councillor Wood accepted the rationale for the proposal at Chester Street but 
asked if local members had considered any alternative options for the side streets 
rather than the 4.5 extension of yellow lines. The Strategic Traffic Manager advised 
that the proposal was the bare minimum that Highways could implement to achieve 
the area needed to perform manoeuvres. In response to a further question from 
Councillor Wood regarding the two alternative access routes into the village, the 
Strategic Traffic Manager stated that they were unable to regulate the passage of 
traffic and confirmed that the proposal being considered was a result of a request 
from local members.  
  
With regards to the alternative routes of access, E Brown, Traffic Engineer advised 
that local members had raised specific concern regarding safety on Spine Road as 
this road provided access to all residential streets.  
 
Councillor Peeke asked if it was possible to introduce ‘no access’ on Chester 
Street. The Strategic Manager stated that this was not an option as this would 
encourage traffic to drive past frontages rather than the gable end of properties on 
Chester Street.  
 
Councillor Stead stressed that all streets concerned were difficult in terms of 
access, particularly for large vehicles such as refuse vehicles and believed the 
proposal would help improve access in the area. He confirmed that he was in 
favour of the proposal.  
 
The Chair agreed that the proposal would improve access and highlighted the 
importance of clearance for emergency vehicles.   
 
Councillor Higgins acknowledged that there were many streets in County Durham 
where vehicles parked on junctions but he also emphasised the importance of 
clearance to allow access for emergency vehicles. 
 
Councillor Higgins moved the proposal to be endorsed and this was seconded by 
Councillor Stead. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the proposal, in principle, to introduce the Waldridge Parking  
and Waiting Restrictions, Traffic Regulation Order 2023, with the final  
decision to be made by the Corporate Director under delegated powers be 
endorsed. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Highways Committee 

17 July 2023 

Definitive Map Modification Application 

to record Sleightholme Moor 

Road/Track as a Restricted Byway 

 

 

Report of Corporate Management Team 

Alan Patrickson, Corporate Director of Neighbourhoods and 
Climate Change 

Councillor John Shuttleworth Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Highways 

Electoral division(s) affected 

Bowes 

Purpose of the Report 

1 In this report the Highways Committee is asked to consider all the 
relevant evidence gathered in support of an application to modify the 
Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way with the addition 
of Sleightholme Moor Road/Track as a Restricted Byway. (Document 
A). 

 

Executive summary 

2 An application was received in 2019 from Ms Sylvia Briggs to modify the 
Definitive Map and statement with the addition of Sleightholme Moor 
Road to be recorded as either a BOAT (Byway open to all traffic) or a 
Restricted Byway. The applicant was uncertain of the current status of 
the route so left determination of the appropriate designation to the 
DMMO Officer. The application is based on historical documentary 
evidence, and more recent Highways evidence, that shows the former 
‘road’ is an old route that pre-dates later Acts of Inclosure of the 
surrounding moor. The applied for section of Sleightholme Moor Road 
starts from the end of UNC 116.27 (Unclassified Road, Gilmonby Road) 
just to the north of Sleightholme Farm, and runs to the County Boundary 
whence it continues into North Yorkshire as unclassified road 
U7000/9/5. That section is also subject to a separate Definitive Map 
Application submitted to North Yorkshire CC to record it on the 
Yorkshire Definitive Map as a BOAT (Byway open to all Traffic), which 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



is yet to be determined. The road forms part of the W2W route 70 of the 
national cycle network, and a section of the northern extent of the route 
is recorded as part of the Pennine Way National Trail (Document A).  
However, the whole route is currently unrecorded as a highway of any 
description on the Definitive Map and Statement.  The full length of the 
road was formerly recorded by North Riding County Council (a 
predecessor HA to North Yorkshire CC) as part of the North Riding of 
Yorkshire Highways network as an Unclassified Country Road before 
boundary changes in 1974 placed the majority of the route in County 
Durham.  

Recommendations  

3 Based on the evidence submitted, pre 1835 mapping, and North 
Yorkshire Highways handover records, Officers are of the view that the 
route is a Restricted Byway and it is therefore recommended that the 
Committee agrees to make a Definitive Map Modification Order to 
record the road on the map and statement as a Restricted Byway, 
under the provisions of section 53(3)(c)(i) of the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981.  

 

Background 

4 The application submitted in 2021 by Mrs Sylvia Briggs is based on 
historic evidence that includes early pre-1835 mapping and Local 
Authority Highway records. Whilst the route is extremely popular and 
well used by the public, it is not recorded on the Definitive Map nor is it 
on the Listed of Streets (adopted highway) under Section 36 of the 
Highways Act. Public interest and concern over the routes status was 
generated due to the installation of gates by the Bowes Estate /Trustees 
of the Moor since c.2021. Whilst the gates stopped public vehicular 
traffic, public access was still available for walkers, cyclists, and horse 
riders. Objections to the application based on the applied for status has 
been submitted which claims that the road should be recorded as a 
BOAT (Byway Open to ALL Traffic). Some members of the public 
submitted corroboratory user evidence noting their use of the route by 
motor vehicle (Table 1, below).  

5 However, following an investigation by PROW officers, the Highways 
Team, as well as legal advice, it was concluded that as the road had not 
been included on the County Council’s list of streets immediately prior 
to the commencement of the Natural Environment and Rural 
Communities Act 2006 (NERC), namely 2 May 2006, and no other 
saving provision having been evidenced, then , Section 67 of that Act 

Page 8



applied to extinguish any public
[...]
ndary, where it joins the U958. It seems the 
section U983 was numbered as such by mistake as this is ruled out in 
the accompanying list. The U958 is described as Reeth – Langthwaite-

Page 12



Cocker-Tan Hill- Boundary, it seems likely that this included the stretch 
of Sleightholme Road wrongly numbered U983. The listing of these 
Highways implies that they were maintainable at public expense and 
were considered to have public vehicular rights.  

Highways Handover Map from North Riding of Yorkshire CC, 
1970’s, OS 1960, Sheets 90 and 91, Highways Department Working 
Map (Document L). 

19 This map was part of the record of Highways handed over to Durham 
County Council Highways Dept when the County Boundary between 
North Riding of Yorkshire and County Durham changed, placing former 
Yorkshire highways into County Durham. The route is shown 
highlighted in blue denoting a minor/country road, numbered 117/9, 
shown joining C road (Long Causeway), coloured dark red at the south 
end. The section from Sleightholme Farm to Gilmonby, shown recorded 
as UNC 116.27. All routes delineated in colour were likely considered 
roads that were publicly maintainable with public vehicular rights. 

 Legal Framework 

20 Durham County Council as Surveying Authority has a duty to keep the 

Definitive Map and Statement under review. Under the provisions of 

Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981, the County Council 

is required to make a Modification Order under Section 53 (3)(c)(i) on 

the discovery by the authority of evidence which when considered with 

all other relevant evidence available to them shows that  a right of way 

which is not shown in the Map and Statement subsists, or is reasonably 

alleged to subsist over land in the area to which the map relates, (being 

a right of way to which this part applies) 

Section 67 of the The Natural Environment and Rural Communities Act 

2006 operated to extinguish any unrecorded public motor vehicular 

rights as at commencement on 2 May 2006, subject to a number of 

saving/exception provisions.  Those relevant are discussed elsewhere 

in this report. 

21 The evidence in this case is documentary evidence provided by the 

applicant Mrs Sylvia Briggs (who researches on behalf of the British 

Horse Society) some corroboratory user evidence and is based on 

advice contained in the book’ Rights of Way: restoring the Record’ by 

Sarah Bucks and Phil Wadey, and the County Council’s guidance 

document Applying for a Definitive Map Modification Order.  

22 Section 32 of the Highways Act 1980 deals with the consideration of 

documentary evidence when determining whether a highway has been 

Page 13



dedicated. It allows for any maps, plans or history of a locality or other 

relevant document to be tendered in evidence and for appropriate 

weight to be placed on the document including the antiquity of the 

document, the status of the person by whom, and the purpose for 

which, it was created and the source from which it has been stored and 

produced. 

23 Once a highway comes into existence, it can only cease to be a 

highway in certain circumstances, such as by way of a formal stopping 

up.  

24 The Human Rights Act is of relevance. Whilst article 1 to the first 

protocol (peaceful enjoyment of property) and article 8 (right to respect 

for family, private life and home) are engaged, it is important to note that 

these rights are qualified, not absolute, which means that they can be 

interfered with in so far as such interference is in accordance with 

domestic law and is necessary in a democratic society for the protection 

of the rights and freedoms of others.  It is considered that any 

interference occasioned by the making of a Modification Order is both in 

accordance with domestic law (the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981) 

and is in the public interest as it is necessary in a democratic society for 

the protection of the rights and freedoms of others, namely the public 

who wish to use the way. 

25 Should Members resolve in principle that a Modification Order be made 

in accordance with the above legislation, this is merely the start of the 

legal process. Once a Modification Order is made, it must be publicised, 

and the owners will have an opportunity to formally object to it. Should 

objections be received, the Modification Order would have to be 

referred to the Secretary of State who would usually hold a Public 

Inquiry before deciding upon whether or not to confirm the Modification 

Order.  

Assessment of the Evidence 

26 The only considerations that the Council can take account of are those 

that relate to whether the alleged public right of way is reasonably 

alleged to subsist.  It would be unlawful to consider issues such as the 

suitability or desirability of the route subject of the application. 

27 The evidence clearly shows that Sleightholme Moor Road is a well-used 

public route, it is currently a recorded National Cycle Route, and a 

section is recorded as the Pennine Way.  The documentary evidence 

demonstrates that the route was considered to be an unclassified 

Page 14



highway as far back as 1930 and its highway status likely pre-dates the 

1859 Inclosure Award for the area.  Furthermore, consistent with this, it 

was also shown as an unclassified highway on the 1974 handover 

maps from North Riding CC.  There has also undoubtedly been some 

public motor vehicular use prior to and upon commencement of the 

NERC Act 2006, operation of the Act extinguished those motor vehicle 

rights unless one of the saving provisions applied. This is because at 

the commencement of the Act (1) the road was not recorded on the 

Definitive Map or Statement, (2) it was not recorded on the Councils List 

of Streets/List of Highways maintainable at public expense. There is 

also no evidence to suggest motor vehicular use was the main lawful 

public use of the route during the 5 years ending with commencement 

of the 2006 Act i.e. 2 May 2001- 2 May 2006) – S67(2)(a).  The 

corroboratory user evidence testifies to occasional vehicular usage 

during this period only.  Equally, there is no evidence that the saving 

provision in S67(2)(e) is engaged, namely that the route was created by 

use by motor vehicles during a period ending before 1 December 1930.  

Nor have there been any previous modification order applications for 

BOAT status prior to NERC or any determinations by the Council of 

such.  

28  Despite evidence submitted from Mr Brown, and Mrs Bethan Brown, 

that reference potential repairs to the road, noted in the Parish Council 

minutes between 1999-2010, whether or not such repairs were 

undertaken on the route, this does not overcome the fact that it was not 

recorded in the List of Streets as at the commencement date for NERC.   

29 It is therefore concluded that on the balance of probabilities that a 

Public Right of Way as a Restricted Byway (allows a right of way on 

foot, cycling, on horseback, on a horse drawn vehicle and for any other 

non-motorised vehicle) exists over Sleightholme Moor Road, and the 

route should be recorded on the Definitive Map and Statement as such.   

Main Implications 

30 If this route is added to the Definitive Map and Statement as a 
Restricted Byway the County Council as Highway Authority will become 
responsible for the maintenance of the surface of the route to Restricted 
Byway standard. The County Council will also be responsible for the 
installation of gates (if applicable); the Council is responsible for six 
months maintenance of any Council installed gates. After six months 
maintenance of such structures becomes the responsibility of the 
Landowner(s). 

  

Page 15



Conclusion  

31 The submitted evidence has been reviewed and clearly from early map 
evidence c.1840, and later 20th century Highway mapping the 
Sleightholme Moor Road is an early Highway, recorded as an 
unclassified Country Road by the former rural authority, North Riding of 
Yorkshire until 1974 County Boundary changes. Whilst the road once 
had motor vehicles rights the introduction of the NERC Act 2006, means 
those rights have been extinguished as none of the saving provisions in 
NERC apply in order to preserve those public motor vehicular rights. It 
is therefore determined that the route should now be recorded on the 
Definitive Map and Statement as a Restricted Byway.  

 

Background papers 

• List any papers required by law / None 

 

Other useful documents 

• Previous Cabinet reports / None 

 

Author(s) 

Dagmar Richardson   Tel:  07768107032 

Neil Carter 

  

Page 16



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

Paragraphs 20, 30 

Finance 

N/A. 

Consultation Responses 

Appendix 2 

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

N/A. 

Climate Change 

N/A. 

Human Rights 

Paragraph 24 

Crime and Disorder 

N/A. 

Staffing 

N/A. 

Accommodation 

N/A 

Risk 

N/A. 

Procurement 

N/A. 

  

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 
 

Objections and evidence submitted in 

support of objection.  

Page 19



From:                                                    
Sent:                                                         14 May 2023 17:00
To:                                                            Dagmar Richardson
Subject:                                                   [EXTERNAL]:Re: Consulta�on Defini�ve Map Applica�on

Sleightholme Moor Road Ref- 6/21/077
 
CAUTION: This email originated from outside of the organiza�on. Do not click links or open a�achments unless
you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.

 
Good afternoon Dagmar,
 
The Chair of Bowes Parish Council has said that " they have been using the
Sleightholme road by Landrover since coming to Gilmonby in 1986".  The Chairman
volunteers at Dales Countryside museum in Hawes and it is the shortest route.  
 
It has been used by parishioners to get to and from Appleby when the A66 is closed
due to accidents or bad weather.  
 
The Councillors feel that this should be kept open, especially during the proposed
improvements to the A66.  
 
Kind regards
 

Clerk to Bowes Parish Council
 
 

Dear Heather,

 

I am seeking the view of the Parish Council as I have received evidence in support of
the council making a Modification Order to the Definitive Map and Statement under
the provisions of Section 53 of the Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981. The evidence in
support of the Right of Way comes from historical documentary research that the
applicant believes shows the route as having had such rights since its conception
(Please see attached).

 

Kind Regards

 

Dagmar Richardson

Page 20



From:                                     
Sent:                                           16 September 2021 09:28
To:                                               Dagmar Richardson
Subject:                                     Bowes- Sleightholme Moor Road Defini�ve Map Modifica�on Order
A�achments:                          WCA-Form-D-User-Evidence-Sleightholme-Andy-Brown.pdf; Roads

Transferred from North Riding CC_List.pdf
 

Hello Dagmar,

 

I wish to object to the Defini�ve Map Modifica�on Order applica�on to record Sleightholme Moor
Road as a restricted byway. Since I first started using the road in 1999 I have always know it to be a
highway maintainable at the public expense. Responsibility for the maintenance of this road, number
117.19, passed from the former North Riding County Council to Durham County Council in 1974 as
shown in the a�ached handover document.

 

As Durham County Council did not produce an updated list of highways maintainable at the public
expense for this part of County Durham between 1974 and the commencement of the 2006 Natural
Environment and Rural Communi�es Act then this document has to be considered as the list of
highways maintainable at public expense immediately prior to the commencement of the 2006 Act.
Based on my experience of using the road I also believe that the main lawful use by the public during
the five years prior to the commencement of this act was vehicular. Consequently I believe the
excep�ons contained in sec�on 67 of the Natural Environment and Rural Communi�es Act 2006 act
concerning unrecorded rights for motor vehicles apply in this case and the route should be recorded
as a Byway Open To All Traffic.

 

Please find a�ached a copy of my user evidence statement to North Yorkshire County Council, which I
also wish to submit as evidence objec�ng to the Defini�ve Map Modifica�on to record Sleightholme
Moor road as a restricted byway in County Durahm , and also a copy of the The List Of Roads to be
Transferred to Durham County Council from North Riding County Council From 1st April 1974.

 

Let me know if you have any queries about this.

 

Kind regards

 

 

Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



From:                                                   
Sent:                                                         16 May 2023 07:55
To:                                                            Dagmar Richardson
Cc:                                                             Mike Ogden; Josephine Upchurch
Subject:                                                   RE: [EXTERNAL]:RE: Sleightholme Moor Road
A�achments:                                         Bowes-PC-Nov2010a.jpg; Bowes-PC-Nov2010b.jpg; Bowes-PC-Nov2010c.jpg; Bowes-PC-Oct2010a.jpg; Bowes-PC-

Oct2010b.jpg
 
Follow Up Flag:                                      Follow up
Flag Status:                                             Flagged
 
Hi Dagmar,
 
I went to see the Bowes PC Clerk at the weekend, and looked through all the available minutes from 1999-2016. The missing batch from 2003-2006 seem
to be permanently lost, as she couldn’t find these – apparently somebody once borrowed some records and they never got returned, so the guess is that
[...]
 

P
age 48



Extract from Highways Handover Map c.1974. 
Route numbered 117/19 coloured blue denoting 
an Unclassified Country Road , maintainable at 
public expense. B

A

Document L: Extract from 1974 Highways Handover Map

P
age 49



Document M: Extract from Durham and 
North Yorkshire Current Highway Maps. 

P
age 50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 22 May 2023
	5 Definitive Map Modification Application to record Sleightholme Moor Road/Track as a Restricted Byway - Report of Corporate Management Team
	Appendix 2
	Sleightholme Appendix 3 Presentation




Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 
 
At a Meeting of Highways Committee held in Council Chamber, County Hall, 
Durham on Monday 17 July 2023 at 9.30 am 
 
 
Present: 
 

Councillor R Ormerod (Chair) 

 

Members of the Committee: 

Councillors G Hutchinson (Vice-Chair), C Kay, J Higgins, J Howey, R Manchester, 
I Roberts, K Robson, A Simpson, G Smith, A Sterling, M Wilson and D Wood 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors F Tinsley 
 
Also Present: 

  
 
Councillor    

 

1 Apologies for Absence  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor F Tinsley.  
 

2 Substitute Members  
 
There were no substitute members.  
 

3 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  
 

4 Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 

5 Definitive Map Modification Application to record Sleightholme 
Moor Road/Track as a Restricted Byway  
 
The Committee received a report of the Corporate Management Team and were 
asked to consider all relevant evidence gathered in support of an application to 



modify the Definitive Map and Statement of Public Rights of Way with the addition 
of Sleightholme Moor Road/Track as a Restricted Byway (for copy see file of 
Minutes).  
 
D Richardson, Definitive Map Officer provided a detailed presentation which 
included a map showing the road location, historic maps of the area and extracts 
from the ordnance survey, inclosure plan and highway maps. 
 
N Carter, Lawyer explained that he was satisfied that the road had once had public 
motor vehicular rights, however, the Natural Environment and Rural Communities 
Act 2006 (NERC) extinguished these rights as the road had not been included on 
the County Council’s list of streets under section 36 of the Highways Act, which had 
likely been an error by Durham County Council. The Lawyer advised that whilst 
public motor vehicular user evidence had been submitted, it fell short of 
demonstrating that the main lawful use between 2001 and 2006 was public motor 
vehicular use, therefore the highest status that could now be recorded was 
Restricted Byway. 
 
Councillor Howey confirmed that she knew the road well and advised that it was 
regularly used as a highway and understood the frustration felt by users.  
 
Councillor Kay asked if there was anything in place to prevent people from using 
the road. The Definitive Map Officer explained that Bowes Estate had installed 
gates during the lockdown period to stop 4x4 vehicles from using the road but 
confirmed that public access remained available for walkers, cyclists, and horse 
riders.  
 
Councillor Kay asked what the effect would be of implementing the definitive map 
modification application to record Sleightholme Moor Road as a Restricted Byway. 
The Lawyer advised that whilst there would be no physical restriction to the road, 
recording it as a Restricted Byway would put an end to any uncertainty and would 
clarify that public motor vehicular use would not be permitted.  
 
Councillor Ormerod, the Chair asked for clarification on the options that were 
available to Members. The Lawyer advised that in Officers’ view, the evidence was 
not sufficient to record the road as a BOAT and further advised Members that 
options were to defer the application and request further information, accept the 
officer’s recommendation, or provide reasons to refuse the application. 
In response to a question from Councillor Wood regarding the Parish Council, the 
Definitive Map Officer confirmed that parish councillors had not submitted a user 
evidence form. Councillor Wood felt that the forms submitted demonstrated that 
there was public motor vehicular use and went to ask how North Yorkshire Local 
Authority had listed the road. The Definitive Map Officer did not dispute that there 
had been public motor vehicular usage on the road. She advised that North 
Yorkshire Local Authority had listed the road as an unclassified country road, 



however the Highways Team for Durham County Council, had not applied any 
status to the road. 
 
The Lawyer emphasised that the part of the road that continued into North 
Yorkshire had always been recorded as an unclassified highway. Due to the 
boundary change in 1974, the records were transferred to Durham County Council, 
but the road was not included on the list of streets under section 36 of the 
Highways Act and therefore the rights of public motor vehicular usage were 
extinguished. The Lawyer advised that there was not sufficient evidence to 
demonstrate that public motor vehicular use was the main usage. 
 
Councillor Wood highlighted that there was no evidence relating to pedestrian use 
or any other type of use to compare against public motor vehicular. The Lawyer 
explained that this was a judgement for Members. M Ogden, Access and Rights of 
Way Team Leader further explained that using the road for cycling, pedestrian and 
horse riding had not been challenged and evidence of this use was therefore 
unnecessary.  
 
In response to a further question from Councillor Wood, the Access and Rights of 
Way Team Leader confirmed that the National Cycle Network was established in 
the 1990’s and the Pennine Way was established in 1965. The Chair asked if there 
was any evidence relating to the number of people who walked the Pennine Way. 
The Access and Rights of Way Team Leader advised that around 10,000 people 
walk the Pennine Way each year and would use the road in question. The Lawyer 
highlighted that this clearly demonstrated that pedestrian usage was more 
dominant in comparison to public motor vehicular usage.  
 
B Herd, British Horse Society asked if it was possible for Highways to add the road 
to the County Council list of streets given that it was a Local Authority error. The 
Lawyer confirmed that this was not an option as the NERC Act 2006 was very strict 
in terms of its application. 
 
Councillor Sterling expressed her sympathy to those affected by applying the status 
of Restricted Byway to the road but confirmed that she accepted the officer’s 
recommendation and moved it for approval. This was seconded by Councillor 
Wilson.  
 
Councillor Manchester asked if there was any evidence from North Yorkshire Local 
Authority that identified the amount of people that used their side of the road. The 
Definitive Map Officer confirmed that Durham Local Authority co-ordinated the user 
evidence forms with North Yorkshire Local Authority, and it was the same people 
that had responded.  
 
The Lawyer explained that the issue of public motor vehicular usage was key and 
clarified that evidence was not specifically sought from anyone who did not use the 
road for this purpose but clearly in light of the estimated pedestrian usage figures 



given by the Access and Rights of Way Team Leader, public motor vehicular use 
was miniscule by comparison. The Lawyer advised that should Members approve 
the application, this would not preclude a future application from another person to 
upgrade the status of the road to BOAT but stated any such application would need 
to be accompanied by more evidence. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Kay regarding the implications of making 
the road a Restricted Byway, the Lawyer confirmed that anyone who should use the 
road for public motor vehicular use would be committing a criminal offence.  
 
The Lawyer further clarified that should Members approve the application, an order 
would be made which would be advertised and would include a period for 
objections to be made. If objections were received, then it would be referred to the 
Secretary of State to assess the evidence who may hold a hearing or Inquiry before 
determining whether to confirm the Order to modify the Definitive Map and 
Statement of Public Rights of Way with the addition of Sleightholme Moor 
Road/Track as a Restricted Byway. If the decision of the Secretary of State was to 
confirm the Order, then the end use would be Restricted Byway and public motor 
vehicular use would be unlawful. 
 
Upon a vote being taken it was: 
 
Resolved  
 
That a Definitive Map Modification Order to record the road on the map and 
statement as a Restricted Byway, under the provisions of section 53(3)(c)(i) of the 
Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 be agreed.  
 


